concluded that there was no necessity to revise the estimates under IFRS except where estimates were
required by IFRS and not required by Indian GAAP.

3.

Assets classified as held for sale and discontinued operations - The company has not classified any asset as
held for sale and hence this exemption is not applicable.

4.

2.2 Reconciliations

The following reconciliations provide a quantification of the effect of the transition to IFRS from Previous GAAP in
accordance with IFRS 1, First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards on:

equity as at April 1, 2007 (Note 2.2.1)•
equity as at June 30, 2007 (Note 2.2.2)•
equity as at March 31, 2008 (Note 2.2.3)•
net profit for the three months ended June 30, 2007 (Note 2.2.4)•
net profit for the year ended March 31, 2008 (Note 2.2.5)•

There were no reconciliations items between cash flows prepared under Previous GAAP and those prepared under
IFRS except for interest income which was presented as investing activities under Previous GAAP as against
operating activities under IFRS.

2.2.1 Reconciliation of equity as at April 1, 2007

(Dollars in millions)
Note IFRS

Edgar Filing: INFOSYS TECHNOLOGIES LTD - Form 6-K

20

Previous
GAAP

Effects of
transition to

IFRS
ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $1,394 - $1,394
Available-for-sale financial assets   6 - 6
Trade receivables   565 - 565
Unbilled revenue   74 - 74
Derivative financial instruments 3 - 3
Prepayments and other assets   54 - 54
Property, plant and equipment   738 - 738
Goodwill 137 2 and 3   15 152
Deferred income tax assets   21 - 21
Income tax assets 33 - 33
Other assets 37 - 37
Total assets $3,062 15 $3,077
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Trade payables   $6 - $6
Current income tax liabilities 4 - 4
Client deposits   1 - 1
Unearned revenue   72 - 72
Other provisions and liabilities 368 1 and 2   (96) 272
 Equity
Share capital 64 - 64
Share premium 631 - 631
Retained earnings 1,830 1 and 3 112 1,942
Other components of equity 85 - 85
Minority interest 1 2   (1) -
Total equity 2,611 111 2,722
Total liabilities and equity $3,062 15 $3,077
Notes:

Liability for dividends (including corporate dividend tax) of $101 million declared and approved after the
reporting period, recognized in retained earnings under Previous GAAP, derecognized under IFRS.

1.

Deferred purchase agreement entered with minority shareholders of Infosys BPO in February 2007, to
purchase 360,417 equity shares of Infosys BPO by February 2008, was recognized in Previous GAAP in
February 2008 since the agreement to purchase did not qualify as an investment under the local statutes, the
same was recognized under IFRS in February 2007 as the risks and rewards of ownership had been transferred
on that date. This acquisition of minority interest resulted in an increase of $4 million in goodwill, $5 million
in other current liabilities and a decrease of $1 million in minority interest.

2.

Gains from changes in proportionate share of subsidiary resulting from issuance of stock by subsidiary
amounting to $11 million which was offset against goodwill under Previous GAAP has been recognized
separately under IFRS.

3.

2.2.2 Reconciliation of equity as at June 30, 2007

(Dollars in millions)
Previous
GAAP

Note Effects of
transition to

IFRS

IFRS

ASSETS

Edgar Filing: INFOSYS TECHNOLOGIES LTD - Form 6-K

21

Cash and cash equivalents $1,587 $1,587
Trade receivables  615   615
Unbilled revenue   80   80
Derivative financial instruments   29   29
Prepayments and other assets   44   44
Property, plant and equipment   832   832
Goodwill   145 2 and 3   17   162
Deferred income tax assets   35   35
Income tax assets 6 6
Other assets   39   39
Total assets $3,412   17   $3,429
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Trade payables   $3   $3
Current income tax liabilities 3 3
Client deposits   1  1
Unearned revenue   84   84
Other provisions and liabilities 279 2   4 283
 Equity
Share capital   64   64
Share premium   631 1   1   632
Retained earnings 2,090 1 and 3   10 2,100
Other components of equity   256 2   3   259
Minority interest   1 2 (1) -
Total equity 3,042 13 3,055
Total liabilities and equity   $3,412 17 $3,429

Notes:

Share-based compensation of $1 million in respect of share options granted after November 7, 2002 and
remaining unvested as at April 1, 2007, not recognized under Previous GAAP has been recognized under
IFRS.

1.

Deferred purchase agreement entered with minority shareholders of Infosys BPO in February 2007, to
purchase 360,417 equity shares of Infosys BPO by February 2008, was recognized in Previous GAAP in
February 2008 since the agreement to purchase did not qualify as an investment under the local statutes, the
same was recognized under IFRS in February 2007 as the risks and rewards of ownership had been transferred
on that date. This acquisition of minority interest resulted in an increase of $5 million in goodwill, $4 million
in other current liabilities and a decrease of $1 million in minority interest. Exchange fluctuation of $2 million
was recorded in goodwill, consequent to this transaction.

2.

Gains from changes in proportionate share of subsidiary resulting from issuance of stock by subsidiary
amounting to $11 million which was offset against goodwill under Previous GAAP has been recognized
separately under IFRS. Exchange fluctuation of $1 million was recorded subsequent to this transaction.

3.

2.2.3 Reconciliation of equity as at March 31, 2008

(Dollars in millions)
Previous
GAAP

Note Effects of
transition to

IFRS

IFRS

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents   $2,058   $2,058
Available-for-sale financial assets 18 18

Edgar Filing: INFOSYS TECHNOLOGIES LTD - Form 6-K

22

Trade receivables 824 824
Unbilled revenue 120 120
Prepayments and other assets 107 107
Property, plant and equipment   1,022 1,022
Goodwill 172 1 and 4 2 174
Intangible assets - 1 11 11
Deferred income tax assets 74 1 (1) 73
Income tax assets 55 55
Other assets 45 45
Total assets $4,495 12   $4,507
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Trade payables $12 $12
Derivative financial instruments 29 29
Current income tax liabilities 101 101
Client deposits 1 1
Unearned revenue 71 71
Other provisions and liabilities 833 2   (456) 377
Equity
Share capital 64 - 64
Share premium 652 3   3 655
Retained earnings  2,432 2 ,3 and 4 464   2,896
Other components of equity 300 1 301
Total equity   3,448   468   3,916
Total liabilities and equity $4,495 12   $4,507
Notes:

Intangible assets of $11 million in relation to acquisition of business from Koninklijke Philips Electronics
N.V., subsumed in goodwill under Previous GAAP, recognized separately under IFRS with a corresponding
credit of $10 million to goodwill and $1 million to deferred income tax liabilities.

1.

Liability for dividends (including corporate dividend tax) of $456 million declared and approved after the
reporting period, recognized in retained earnings under Previous GAAP, derecognized under IFRS.

2.

Share-based compensation of $3 million in respect of share options granted after November 7, 2002 and
remaining unvested as at April 1, 2007, not recognized under Previous GAAP has been recognized under
IFRS.

3.

Gains from changes in proportionate share of subsidiary resulting from issuance of stock by subsidiary
amounting to $11 million which was offset against goodwill under Previous GAAP has been recognized
separately under IFRS. Exchange fluctuation of $1 million was recorded in goodwill consequent to this
transaction.

4.

2.2.4 Reconciliation of net profit for the three months ended June 30, 2007

(Dollars in millions)
Previous
GAAP

Note Effects of
transition to

IFRS

IFRS

Revenues $928 - $928
Cost of sales 568 1 1 569
Gross profit 360 (1) 359
Selling and marketing expenses 51 - 51
Administrative expenses 77 - 77
Total operating expenses 128 - 128

Edgar Filing: INFOSYS TECHNOLOGIES LTD - Form 6-K

23

Operating profit 232 (1) 231
Other income 17 17
Finance income 45 45
Profit before income taxes 294 (1) 293
Income tax expense 28 - 28
Profit after tax  266 (1) 265
Attributable to:
Minority interest  - - -
Equity holders of the company 266 (1) 265
Net profit $266 (1) $265
Notes:

Share-based compensation of $1 million in respect of share options granted after November 7, 2002 and
remaining unvested as at April 1, 2007, not recognized under Previous GAAP has been recognized under
IFRS. The effect of recognition of share-based compensation on selling and marketing expenses and
administrative expenses was not material.

1.

2.2.5 Reconciliation of net profit for the year ended March 31, 2008

(Dollars in millions)
Previous
GAAP

Note Effects of
transition to

IFRS

IFRS

Revenues $4,176 - $4,176
Cost of sales 2,452 1 1 2,453
Gross profit 1,724 (1) 1,723
Selling and marketing expenses   229 1 1   230
Administrative expenses   333 1 1   334
Total operating expense   562 2   564
Operating profit 1,162 (3) 1,159
Other income   4   4
Finance income   171   171
Profit before income taxes 1,337 (3) 1,334
Income tax expense   171 -  171
Profit after tax 1,166 (3) 1,163
Attributable to:
Minority interest - - -
Equity holders of the company 1,166 (3) 1,163
Net profit $1,166 (3) $1,163
Notes:

Share-based compensation of $3 million, $1 million each under cost of sales, selling and marketing expenses
and administrative expenses, in respect of share options granted after November 7, 2002 and remaining
unvested as at April 1, 2007, not recognized under Previous GAAP, has been recognized under IFRS.

1.

2.3 The following voluntary reconciliations provide a quantification of reconciliation items between U.S. GAAP
and Previous GAAP:

equity as at April 1, 2007 (Note 2.3.1)•
equity as at June 30, 2007 (Note 2.3.2)•
equity as at March 31, 2008 (Note )•

Edgar Filing: INFOSYS TECHNOLOGIES LTD - Form 6-K

24

equity as at June 30, 2008 (Note 2.3.4)•
net income for the three months ended June 30, 2007 (Note 2.3.5)•
net income for the year ended March 31, 2008 (Note 2.3.6)•
net income for the three months ended June 30, 2008 (Note 2.3.7)•

2.3.1 Reconciliation of equity as at April 1, 2007

(Dollars in millions)
U.S. GAAP NoteReconciliation

to Previous
GAAP

Previous
GAAP

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $1,394 $1,394
Investments in liquid mutual fund units 6 6
Trade account receivables, net of allowances 565 565
Unbilled revenue 74 74
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 57   57
Property, plant and equipment, net   738 738
Goodwill   128 2,5,6 and 8   9 137
Intangible assets, net   20 5 (20) -
Deferred tax assets   21 5 and 9 21
Advance income taxes 33 33
Other assets 37 37
Total assets $3,073 (11)   $3,062
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Accounts payable   $6 $6
Income taxes payable 4 4
Client deposits 1 1
Unearned revenue 72 72
Other current and non-current liabilities 273 1 and 2 95 368
Minority interest - 2 1 1
Stockholders’ equity
Common stock   64 64
Additional paid-in capital   692 3,4 and 6 (61) 631
Retained earnings 1,871 1,3,5,7 and 8   (41)   1,830
Accumulated other comprehensive income 90 4,7 and 9 (5)   85
Total stockholders’ equity 2,717 (107) 2,610
Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity $3,073   (11)   $3,062
Notes:

Liability for dividends (including corporate dividend tax) of $101 million declared and approved after the
reporting period, not recognized under U.S. GAAP, have been recognized in retained earnings under Previous
GAAP.

1.

Deferred purchase agreement entered with minority shareholders of Infosys BPO in February 2007 to
purchase 360,417 equity shares of Infosys BPO by February 2008, was recognized under U.S. GAAP but was
not recognized under Previous GAAP as the deferred purchase agreement did not qualify as an investment
under the local statutes. This transaction was accounted as an acquisition of minority interest under U.S.